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No. 157. An act relating to immunization exemptions and the
immunization pilot program.

(S.199)

It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:

Sec. 1. 18 V.S.A. § 1121 is amended to read:

§ 1121. IMMUNIZATIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ATTENDING

SCHOOL AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES

* * *

(c) To the extent permitted under the federal Health Insurance Portability

and Accountability Act, Pub. L. 104-191, all schools and child care facilities

shall make publicly available the aggregated immunization rates of the student

body for each required vaccine using a standardized form that shall be created

by the department of health. Each school and child care facility shall annually,

on or before January 1, submit its standardized form containing the student

body’s aggregated immunization rates to the department of health.

Notwithstanding section 1120 of this title, for the purposes of this subsection

only, the term “child care facility” shall exclude a family day care home

licensed or registered under 33 V.S.A. chapter 35.
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Sec. 2. 18 V.S.A. § 1122 is amended to read:

§ 1122. EXEMPTIONS

(a) A Notwithstanding subsections 1121(a) and (b) of this title, a person

may remain in school or in the child care facility without a required

immunization:

(1) If the person, or, in the case of a minor, the person’s parent or

guardian presents a written statement, from form created by the department

and signed by a licensed health care practitioner authorized to prescribe

vaccines or a health clinic, or nurse stating that the person is in the process of

being immunized. The person may continue to attend school or the child care

facility as long as for up to six months while the immunization process is being

accomplished;

(2) If a health care practitioner, licensed to practice in Vermont and

authorized to prescribe vaccines, certifies in writing that a specific

immunization is or may be detrimental to the person’s health or is not

appropriate;, provided that when a particular vaccine is no longer

contraindicated, the person shall be required to receive the vaccine; or

(3) If the person, or, in the case of a minor, the person’s parent or

guardian states in writing annually provides a signed statement to the school or

child care facility on a form created by the Vermont department of health that

the person, parent, or guardian:
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(A) has holds religious beliefs or philosophical convictions opposed

to immunization;

(B) has reviewed and understands evidence-based educational

material provided by the department of health regarding immunizations,

including information about the risks of adverse reactions to immunization;

(C) understands that failure to complete the required vaccination

schedule increases risk to the person and others of contracting or carrying a

vaccine-preventable infectious disease; and

(D) understands that there are persons with special health needs

attending schools and child care facilities who are unable to be vaccinated or

who are at heightened risk of contracting a vaccine-preventable communicable

disease and for whom such a disease could be life-threatening.

(b) The health department may provide by rule for further exemptions to

immunization based upon sound medical practice.

(c) A form signed pursuant to subdivision (a)(3) of this section and the fact

that such a form was signed shall not be:

(1) construed to create or deny civil liability for any person; or

(2) admissible as evidence in any civil proceeding.
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Sec. 3. 18 V.S.A. § 1124 is amended as follows:

§ 1124. ACCESS TO AND REPORTING OF IMMUNIZATION RECORDS

(a) In addition to any data collected in accordance with the requirements of

the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, the Vermont department of

health shall annually collect from schools the immunization rates for at least

those students in the first and eighth grades for each required vaccine. The

data collected by the department shall include the number of medical,

philosophical, and religious exemptions filed for each required vaccine and the

number of students with a provisional admittance.

(b) Appropriate health personnel, including school nurses, shall have

access to immunization records of anyone enrolled in Vermont schools or child

care facilities, when access is required in the performance of official duties

related to the immunizations required by this subchapter. Access to student

immunization records shall only be provided with the prior written consent of

parents and students as required by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy

Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, and any regulations adopted thereunder.

Sec. 4. 18 V.S.A. § 1130(b)(1) is amended to read:

(b)(1) The department of health shall establish an immunization pilot

program with the ultimate goal of ensuring universal access to vaccines for all

Vermonters at no charge to the individual and to reduce the cost at which the

state may purchase vaccines. The pilot program shall be in effect from
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January 1, 2010, through December 31, 2012 2014. During the term of the

pilot program, the department shall purchase, provide for the distribution of,

and monitor the use of vaccines as provided for in this subsection and

subsection (c) of this section. The cost of the vaccines and an administrative

surcharge shall be reimbursed by health insurers as provided for in subsections

(e) and (f) of this section.

Sec. 5. REPORT

The Vermont department of health shall submit a report to the general

assembly on or before January 15, 2014 containing data collected pursuant to

18 V.S.A. § 1124(a) for the purpose of informing future policy discussions

regarding immunization exemptions.

Sec. 6. INTERIM WORKING GROUP ON PROTECTING

IMMUNOCOMPROMISED STUDENTS AND STUDENTS WITH

SPECIAL HEALTH NEEDS

(a) The departments of education and of health shall convene a working

group on how to protect immunocompromised students and students with

special health needs, which shall study the feasibility of allowing these

students to enroll in a public school maintained by an adjoining school district,

where the adjoining school district has a higher immunization rate than the

school maintained by the student’s school district of residence. For the

purpose of protecting immunocompromised students and students with special
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health needs, the working group shall also assess the necessity and

practicability of requiring adults employed at schools to be fully immunized.

The working group shall submit a report of its findings and recommendations

to the senate committee on health and welfare and the house committee on

health care on or before January 1, 2013.

(b) The working group shall be composed of the following members:

(1) the commissioner of education or designee, who shall serve as

co-chair;

(2) the commissioner of health or designee, who shall serve as co-chair;

(3) one medical professional with training or experience treating

immunocompromised patients, appointed by the commissioner of health;

(4) one medical professional specializing in pediatric care, appointed by

the commissioner of health;

(5) the executive director of the Vermont Superintendents

Association; and

(6) a member of the Vermont-National Education Association.

(c) For the purposes of its study, the working group shall have joint

administrative support from the departments of education and of health.
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(d) The working group on protecting immunocompromised students shall

cease to exist on January 31, 2013.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect on July 1, 2012.

Approved: May 16, 2012


